ORDINANCE NO. 11- 2024 BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER IX, BEACHES, BOARDWALK AND DUNES, SECTION 9-1.2, RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT, MONMOUTH COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, Chapter IX, Beaches, Boardwalk and Dunes of the Borough Code governs beach regulations in the Borough of Sea Girt; and,

WHEREAS, the following sections of Chapter IX are amended with additions reflected in **bold** underline;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt in the County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Section 9-1.2 is hereby supplemented as follows:

cc: No person shall dig holes in the sand deeper than knees of the smallest participant, not to exceed 12" deep.

<u>Persons that dig a hole shall not leave the hole unattended.</u> <u>Persons shall fill the hole before leaving the area of the hole.</u>

"Burying" persons below grade or in standing position is prohibited.

Section 3. Repeal, Severability.

a. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

b. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 4. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance No. 11-2024 was introduced at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt, County of Monmouth on the 13th day of March, 2024 and was then read for the first time. The said Ordinance will be further considered for final passage by the Borough Council on the 10th day of April, 2024 at 7:00 PM at the Sea Girt Elementary School and virtually via Zoom platform; https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82484900449; Webinar ID: 824 8490 0449. At such time and place, or at any time and place to which said meeting may be adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the said Ordinance.

Dawn Harriman, RMC,	CMR
Municipal	Clerk